

No. 19-422

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Charles Flores  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney St.  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

Charles J. Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Court should grant Plaintiffs’ petition..... 2

    A. If the Court grants Defendants’ petition,  
    it should also review the Fifth Circuit’s  
    decision on the remedy for FHFA’s  
    unconstitutional structure. .... 2

    B. There is no obstacle to the Court  
    reaching the important questions  
    presented in Plaintiffs’ petition. .... 4

    C. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling on the  
    remedy for FHFA’s unconstitutional  
    structure is wrong. .... 6

II. At an absolute minimum, the Court  
    should hold Plaintiffs’ petition for  
    *Seila Law* ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	5
<i>Free Enterprise Fund. v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	8
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	8
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	5
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 664 (2014) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	10

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4512(c)–(f).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	9, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ROBERT L. STERN & EUGENE GRESSMAN,  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE  
(9th ed. 2007) ..... 5
